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The issue of safety and security on our public transport services is one of keen interest to our customers, our employees, 

and the wider public. 

 

While anti-social behaviour is a societal issue, and the overwhelming majority of journeys occur without incident, we 

must ensure that we are providing the safest possible travelling and working environment for customers and 

employees, respectively. 

 

To bring greater transparency, clarity, and context to the issue of anti-social behaviour, we will now publish – on a 

quarterly basis – a safety and security report. This report will consist of: 

 

• Our statistics on reportable (to the NTA) and non-reportable criminal and anti-social behaviour incidents per 

quarter 

• A full schedule of incidents included in those statistics. 

• Analysis of any notable trends within the statistics 

• Overview of initiatives within each quarter to improve safety and security, including joint initiatives with An 

Garda Síochána and other agencies. 

 

Reportable incidents per million journeys 

 Q1 ‘24 Q2 ‘24 Q3 ‘24 Q4 ‘24 Q1 ‘25 Q2 ‘25 Q3 ‘25 Q4 ‘25 

Pax journeys 10.802m 11.438m 11.692 16.675 11.125 12.256 12.309 19.348 

Reportable Criminal & 

ASB 

301 344 412 463 370 401 386 482 

Reportable per million 27.87 30.08 35.24 27.77 33.26 32.72 31.36 24.91 

**Note: IÉRU track all ASB incidents on our live AIMS system. All incidents are recorded and tracked by date of incident and not date of reporting. This can lead to 

differentials between figures in above table and figures previously reported. This is due to ongoing review of data that may lead to recategorisation, and reports 

received after the time of quarterly reports being published. 

 

Services overview. 

Passenger journeys are continuing to grow significantly, with full year 2025 figures up 8.5% over the previous 12 

months.  

 

Iarnród Éireann introduced further timetable frequency increases in late August 2024, with Galway, Waterford and 

Cork Commuter services expanding. Additional Belfast services followed in October, demand for all service modes – 

Intercity, DART and Commuter – are now exceeding previous record highs. 

 

A fare determination by the National Transport Authority was implemented in April 2025, which saw fares changes in 

the Dublin Commuter Zone.  This represented a combination of reductions and increases, dependent on fare zones. 
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Note on Reportable and non-reportable. 

Given the subjective nature of some of the categories captured under the anti-social behaviour (ASB) report. we are 

required to create a ‘category hierarchy’ whereby we have reportable incidents for reporting to the NTA and non-

reportable. 

 

This is based on a form of harm test whereby if an incident is deemed to pose a risk of harm to our customers or staff 

alike it becomes reportable E.G, ‘assault’(reportable) vs ‘Boisterous behaviour’(non-reportable). We keep a record of all 

reported ASB so Iarnród Éireann Irish Rail can best analyse the data provided and ensure proactive and strategic 

measures are taken that can be guided by this report and executed across the network to reduce the incidence of ASB 

to ensure safety for our customers and our staff. 

 

The statistical data will be presented in table form, distributed across the entire rail network, and divided per region as 

per regional map detailed in figure 1. 
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Category (NTA Reportable) 
Railway Undertaking YTD  

2025 
Q4 2024 Q4 2025 

TOTAL 463 483 1641 

Aggressive behaviour 273 332 1061 

Assault 42 38 143 

Fighting  33 37 136 

Lewd behaviour 9 8 36 

Antisocial behaviour 0 0 2 

Criminal Damage/Vandalism 75 37 150 

Criminal offence (other) 1 0 5 

Theft of third-party property 30 31 108 

 
 

Category (Non Reportable)  
Railway Undertaking  YTD 

2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 

TOTAL 596 549 1684 

Boisterous Behaviour 133 76 335 

Cycling / Skateboarding 20 34 72 

Intervention to avert ASB 45 51 171 

Loitering 21 28 164 

Misuse of passenger emergency systems 39 57 159 

Other Antisocial Behaviour 304 282 699 

Criminal Damage / Vandalism  33 17 70 

Criminal Offence (other) 0 2 7 

Theft of company property 1 2 7 

 

Category (Drugs, Alcohol and smoking related incidents) 
Railway Undertaking  YTD 

2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 

TOTAL 621 563 1695 

Smoking where prohibited 96 117 300 

Consumption of Alcohol where prohibited 182 184 590 

Person(s) under influence of drugs / alcohol 290 224 678 

Possession of illicit drugs 53 38 127 

 

Category (Trespass) 
Railway Undertaking  YTD  

2025 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 

TOTAL 139 120 550 

Trespass (Reportable) 133 116 523 

Trespass (Non Reportable)  6 4 27 
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Category (NTA Reportable) Q4 
2024 v 2025  

Northern DART Waterford Mainline Cork Limerick Galway  CME 
Train OPS/ 

RPU 

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Total  159 197 84 68 9 9 119 128 33 31 21 17 27 30 5 1 6 1 

Aggressive behaviour 117 149 32 35 3 5 73 94 25 24 8 11 11 14 0 0 4 0 

Assault 4 9 12 6 3 1 15 11 1 5 2 1 4 4 0 0 1 1 

Fighting  14 13 11 11 1 0 3 8 2 0 2 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 

Lewd behaviour 3 4 2 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Antisocial behaviour 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Criminal Damage 16 12 27 15 1 3 17 5 3 0 0 1 5 0 5 1 1 0 

Criminal Offence (Other)  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Theft of third-party property 5 11 0 0 0 0 10 8 1 2 8 3 6 7 0 0 0 0 

  
 

Category (non-reportable) Q4 
2024 v 2025 

Northern DART Waterford Mainline Cork Limerick Galway CME Train OPS/RPU 

2024     2025 2024      2025 2024     2025 2024    2025 2024    2025 2024     2025 2024     2025 2024       2025 
2024          
2025 

 Total 84 79 154 146 13 6 305 262 17 14 15 21 7 16 1 5 0 0 

Boisterous Behaviour 22 14 76 28 4 4 19 20 8 4 1 1 3 5 0 0 0 0 

Cycling / Skateboarding 5 7 15 22 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Intervention to avert ASB 5 12 13 6 0 0 22 22 3 2 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Loitering 5 3 9 18 1 0 0 2 0 0 6 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 

Misuse of passenger emergency 
systems 

11 16 9 3 4 2 8 20 2 5 2 6 2 5 1 0 0 0 

Other Antisocial Behaviour 30 25 25 65 0 0 246 190 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 

Criminal Damage / Vandalism 6 2 7 3 4 0 9 2 2 1 3 3 2 1 0 5 0 0 

Criminal Offences (Other) 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Theft of company property 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Category (Drugs, Alcohol and 
smoking related incidents) Q4 
2024 v 2025 

Northern DART Waterford Mainline Cork Limerick Galway CME Train OPS/RPU 

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Total 315 287 171 131 5 9 94 98 22 19 5 7 9 12 0 0 0 0 

Smoking where prohibited 44 49 40 38 0 1 9 27 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Consumption of Alcohol where 
prohibited 

113 124 38 15 0 5 20 21 9 14 0 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 

Person(s) under influence of 
drugs / alcohol 

148 109 59 50 5 3 57 48 9 4 5 5 7 5 0 0 0 0 

Possession of illicit drugs 10 5 34 28 0 0 8 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 

 

 

Trespass Q4 2024 v 2025 
Northern DART Waterford Mainline Cork Limerick Galway CME Train OPS/RPU 

2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 

Total  46 48 54 39 3 3 24 20 0 1 4 5 8 4 0 0 0 0 

Trespass (Reportable) 44 46 53 39 1 3 24 19 0 1 4 5 7 3 0 0 0 0 

Trespass (Non Reportable) 2 2 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 



 

Criminal Offence & Antisocial Behaviour (NTA Reportable) 

There have been 482 incidents recorded for Q4 2025. There have been 38 assaults with 5 assaults on 

employees. Theft of third-party property at 31 has increased from 30 in Q4, 2024.  

 

Increased security patrols and detection, with additional resources seeing interventions at major terminus 

stations, has contributed to the increase in incidents recorded.  

 

A new monitoring group has been put in place, led by Iarnród Éireann’s Chief Security Office and proactive 

liaison with twenty (20) Rapid Garda Response Hubs have been established around the Intercity network in the 

event of passenger issues escalating.  

 

These Hubs, in conjunction with the Security Control Room for the DART and Commuter area, allow Iarnród 

Éireann colleagues to liaise directly with An Garda Síochána to address incidents of antisocial behaviour. 

 

Drugs, Alcohol & Smoking related incidents. 

Of 563 incidents in this category, the Northern and DART district has the highest number with 287 (Northern) 

and 131 (DART) recorded.  

 

Trespass 

There have been 116 incidents of trespass (reportable) for Q4 2025, down from 133 in Q4 2024. Reviews of 

new data and trends of trespassing Hotspots along with coordinated responses/ enforcement and 

educational/social media programmes with public and community stakeholders been envisaged to reach the 

targeted audiences. 

 

Iarnród Éireann Security Strategy Q4 2025 update 

Quarterly Iarnród Éireann/An Garda Síochána Community Engagement Liaison Inspector Meetings took place 

across Iarnród Éireann regions during Quarter 4 2025 to discuss current crime and antisocial behaviour 

incidents and trends including detections along with identifying high visibility Joint Days of Action across the 

Railway Network. 

 

Crime Prevention Advice was discussed in order to focus on the overall Customer Experience. 

 

Self-Harm Awareness and Prevention Best Practice was also discussed and has realised an overall reduction 

following very positive engagement between Iarnród Éireann and An Garda Síochána. 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

1 INC-111971 08/09/2025 13:00 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Ceannt Aggressive behaviour - other Galway 

2 INC-111978 08/09/2025 13:05 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on board A717 13:05 Galway - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

3 INC-112074 08/09/2025 17:15 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

4 INC-112082 09/09/2025 08:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

5 INC-112036 09/09/2025 16:09 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard E120 Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

6 INC-112024 09/09/2025 17:00 2025_P 10 
Customer assaulted on board D217 16:20 Heuston - Portlaoise at 
Sallins 

Assault on Customer Mainline 

7 INC-112028 10/09/2025 05:17 2025_P 10 Vehicle 29104 graffitied at Gorey Rolling stock graffiti Waterford 

8 INC-112067 10/09/2025 15:42 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Enfield 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

9 INC-112069 10/09/2025 16:13 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Dundalk Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

10 INC-112048 10/09/2025 16:25 2025_P 10 
Fighting (intoxication related) on board P222 16:25 Portlaoise - 
Heuston 

Fighting  (intoxicated) Mainline 

11 INC-112070 10/09/2025 19:00 2025_P 10 Lewd Behaviour on A126 Lewd behaviour Northern 

12 INC-112073 10/09/2025 22:45 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard E132 Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

13 INC-112153 11/09/2025 12:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Bray (Attempted bicycle theft) Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

14 INC-112106 11/09/2025 17:55 2025_P 10 Customer assaulted on E937 Assault on Customer DART 

15 INC-112105 11/09/2025 18:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on A617 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

16 INC-112110 11/09/2025 21:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on D935 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

17 INC-112138 11/09/2025 21:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

18 INC-112123 12/09/2025 07:20 2025_P 10 E802 Unit 8614 graffitied at Clongriffin Loop Rolling stock graffiti Northern 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

19 INC-112259 12/09/2025 17:00 2025_P 10 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Limerick 

20 INC-112145 12/09/2025 18:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Waterford Station. Aggressive behaviour Waterford 

21 INC-112186 12/09/2025 19:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A127 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

22 INC-112149 12/09/2025 19:40 2025_P 10 Alleged assault at Malahide station Assault on Customer Northern 

23 INC-112185 13/09/2025 09:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A902 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

24 INC-112371 13/09/2025 14:21 2025_P 10 Graffiti at Heuston (Toilet Door) 
Company building / other asset 
- Graffiti 

Mainline 

25 INC-112196 13/09/2025 14:40 2025_P 10 
Customer assaulted (alleged) Carrigtwohill_D567 14:15 Cork to 
Midleton 

Assault on Customer Cork 

26 INC-112364 13/09/2025 17:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

27 INC-112370 14/09/2025 08:50 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

28 INC-112253 15/09/2025 20:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

29 INC-112251 15/09/2025 22:49 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

30 INC-112249 16/09/2025 08:34 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

31 INC-112292 16/09/2025 09:13 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Dundalk Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

32 INC-112248 16/09/2025 10:21 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

33 INC-112351 16/09/2025 12:15 2025_P 10 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

34 INC-112433 16/09/2025 16:15 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

35 INC-112354 16/09/2025 18:30 2025_P 10 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board 17.25 Heuston 
Limerick 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

36 INC-112289 16/09/2025 19:00 2025_P 10 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board 17.30 Heuston 
Limerick 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

37 INC-112264 16/09/2025 19:23 2025_P 10 Alleged assault on A725 17:20 Galway - Heuston Assault on Customer Mainline 

38 INC-112352 16/09/2025 21:00 2025_P 10 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board 20.48 Limerick 
Junction Limerick service 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

39 INC-112287 16/09/2025 21:10 2025_P 10 Fighting (other) reported at/on Athlone Platform Fighting (other) Galway 

40 INC-112297 17/09/2025 14:02 2025_P 10 Fighting on A714 Fighting Galway 

41 INC-112302 17/09/2025 16:59 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on A718 Aggressive behaviour Galway 

42 INC-112308 17/09/2025 18:55 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on A412 Aggressive behaviour Limerick 

43 INC-112305 17/09/2025 19:20 2025_P 10 
Aggressive behaviour on board A725 17:20 Galway - Heuston at 
Athenry 

Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

44 INC-112344 17/09/2025 19:31 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Maynooth Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

45 INC-112306 17/09/2025 19:43 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on A814 Aggressive behaviour Galway 

46 INC-112310 17/09/2025 20:34 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Tullamore Aggressive behaviour Galway 

47 INC-112512 18/09/2025 09:55 2025_P 10 
Assault onboard the 09:20 Commuter Service Dublin Heuston to 
Portlaoise 

Assault DIR RU 

48 INC-112349 18/09/2025 15:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

49 INC-112338 18/09/2025 21:03 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Newbridge Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

50 INC-112376 18/09/2025 22:00 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at A730 Aggressive behaviour - other Galway 

51 INC-112477 19/09/2025 13:53 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

52 INC-112382 19/09/2025 18:55 2025_P 10 Lewd Behaviour on P763 at Broombridge Lewd behaviour Northern 

53 INC-112400 19/09/2025 19:55 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

54 INC-112449 19/09/2025 23:38 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Bray 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

55 INC-112443 20/09/2025 16:15 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Howth Junction Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

56 INC-115142 21/09/2025 19:50 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Dundalk 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

57 INC-112414 21/09/2025 20:45 2025_P 10 Lewd Behaviour at Newbridge Station Lewd behaviour Mainline 

58 INC-112510 22/09/2025 08:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Clontarf Road 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

59 INC-112539 23/09/2025 15:43 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard E238 Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

60 INC-112583 24/09/2025 19:06 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

61 INC-112631 25/09/2025 13:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on-board A717 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Galway 

62 INC-112684 25/09/2025 21:10 2025_P 10 Fighting (intoxication related) at Connolly Fighting (intoxicated) Northern 

63 INC-112640 25/09/2025 21:13 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Portmarnock Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

64 INC-112649 26/09/2025 12:55 2025_P 10 Alleged assault on E230 at Malahide Assault on Customer DART 

65 INC-112752 26/09/2025 15:00 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

66 INC-112750 26/09/2025 18:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

67 INC-112754 26/09/2025 19:42 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on board A728 19:35 Galway - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

68 INC-112673 26/09/2025 20:11 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at A729 19:25 Galway - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

69 INC-112753 26/09/2025 20:50 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

70 INC-112818 26/09/2025 22:18 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Killarney Station Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

71 INC-112659 27/09/2025 06:22 2025_P 10 Vehicle 29324 graffitied at Connolly Rolling stock graffiti Northern 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

72 INC-112674 27/09/2025 10:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on D908 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

73 INC-113145 27/09/2025 16:00 2025_P 10 
Theft of 3rd Party property_Scooter stolen from Mallow Station car 
park 

Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Cork 

74 INC-112961 27/09/2025 19:28 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

75 INC-113039 27/09/2025 19:38 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on board Heuston - Portlaoise service Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

76 INC-112703 27/09/2025 23:01 2025_P 10 Vehicle ???? graffitied onboard Rolling stock graffiti DART 

77 INC-112813 28/09/2025 07:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

78 INC-112708 28/09/2025 09:45 2025_P 10 A302 window damaged at Thurles - Vehicle 22133 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

Limerick 

79 INC-112709 28/09/2025 11:40 2025_P 10 Vehicle  graffitied at Bray Rolling stock graffiti DART 

80 INC-112808 28/09/2025 17:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

81 INC-112791 28/09/2025 17:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on board 16.20 Limerick Heuston Aggressive behaviour Limerick 

82 INC-112883 28/09/2025 18:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

83 INC-112725 29/09/2025 05:26 2025_P 10 Vehicle 8139 graffitied at Bray Rolling stock graffiti DART 

84 INC-112885 29/09/2025 11:45 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

85 INC-112889 29/09/2025 15:40 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

86 INC-112884 29/09/2025 20:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

87 INC-112913 29/09/2025 21:55 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

88 INC-113102 30/09/2025 07:00 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Kent Station Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

89 INC-112789 30/09/2025 08:53 2025_P 10 Fighting on P606 (Connolly) Fighting Northern 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

90 INC-112804 30/09/2025 12:00 2025_P 10 Vehicle 8116 graffitied between Connolly and Fairview Rolling stock graffiti DART 

91 INC-112809 30/09/2025 13:15 2025_P 10 Vehicle 29409 graffitied Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

92 INC-112833 30/09/2025 18:01 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on D926 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

93 INC-112945 30/09/2025 18:40 2025_P 10 Assault on Member of Public at Connolly 
Assault on other Member of 
Public 

Northern 

94 INC-113099 30/09/2025 19:00 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Longford Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

95 INC-112835 30/09/2025 19:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on P765 at Ashtown Aggressive behaviour Northern 

96 INC-112875 01/10/2025 23:45 2025_P 10 Customer assaulted at Tara Street Assault on Customer DART 

97 INC-112915 02/10/2025 14:05 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

98 INC-112940 02/10/2025 18:57 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Boyle Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

99 INC-112950 02/10/2025 19:50 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

100 INC-112929 02/10/2025 22:47 2025_P 10 Member of IÉ staff assaulted at Kildare Assault on employee Mainline 

101 INC-112991 03/10/2025 10:51 2025_P 10 Fighting (other) reported at Athenry Station Fighting (other) Galway 

102 INC-113046 03/10/2025 22:25 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

103 INC-113109 04/10/2025 15:35 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

104 INC-113135 04/10/2025 16:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Mullingar 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

105 INC-113089 04/10/2025 19:20 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at A310 18:10 (17:25) Mallow to Tralee Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

106 INC-113097 05/10/2025 10:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on board 09:05 Ex Waterford Aggressive behaviour Waterford 

107 INC-113113 05/10/2025 12:55 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Tralee Station Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

108 INC-113127 05/10/2025 17:30 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 
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No.  Incident No 
Incident 

Date/Time 
Period Incident Title Category Business Unit  

109 INC-113071 05/10/2025 20:29 2025_P 10 Aggressive behaviour on A914 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

110 INC-113076 05/10/2025 23:38 2025_P 10 Fighting (intoxication related) at Howth Fighting  (intoxicated) DART 

111 INC-113551 06/10/2025 15:15 2025_P 11 Contractor's employee AGS assaulted D569 15:15 Cork to Midleton Assault on contractor Cork 

112 INC-113167 06/10/2025 18:00 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property on board A814 17:10 Heuston - Athlone 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

113 INC-113320 06/10/2025 19:45 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

114 INC-113188 07/10/2025 08:52 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

115 INC-113189 07/10/2025 09:13 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Coolmine 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

116 INC-113182 07/10/2025 10:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board A508 10:15 Heuston - Kilkenny Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

117 INC-113352 07/10/2025 13:55 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

118 INC-113293 07/10/2025 15:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Ceannt Station Aggressive behaviour - other Galway 

119 INC-113237 07/10/2025 19:41 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

120 INC-113387 07/10/2025 22:15 2025_P 11 Assault on Member of Public at Transport Interchange Cork 
Assault on other Member of 
Public 

Cork 

121 INC-113279 08/10/2025 14:58 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

122 INC-113255 08/10/2025 16:30 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board 14:50 Waterford - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

123 INC-113282 08/10/2025 17:22 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

124 INC-113266 08/10/2025 17:33 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on A122 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

125 INC-113364 08/10/2025 19:40 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

126 INC-113264 08/10/2025 20:29 2025_P 11 Customer assaulted at Drumcondra on A913. Assault on Customer Northern 
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127 INC-113386 08/10/2025 21:45 2025_P 11 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at A314 20:55 Cork to 
Tralee 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

128 INC-113281 08/10/2025 22:35 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

129 INC-113370 09/10/2025 07:20 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board A401 05:25 Limerick - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

130 INC-113309 09/10/2025 12:36 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

131 INC-113302 09/10/2025 13:06 2025_P 11 Vehicle 8622 graffitied Rolling stock graffiti DART 

132 INC-113348 09/10/2025 14:36 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

133 INC-113351 09/10/2025 15:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Dundalk Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

134 INC-113314 09/10/2025 16:36 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at Kilbarrack Fighting (other) DART 

135 INC-113866 09/10/2025 18:00 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property at Hazelhatch (Bag) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

136 INC-113344 09/10/2025 19:48 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

137 INC-113341 09/10/2025 21:31 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

138 INC-113374 10/10/2025 05:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

139 INC-113461 10/10/2025 08:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board  A202 07.00 Heuston Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

140 INC-113347 10/10/2025 09:10 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

141 INC-113349 10/10/2025 09:30 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

142 INC-113430 10/10/2025 12:45 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported onboard at Connolly Fighting (other) Northern 

143 INC-113362 10/10/2025 12:50 2025_P 11 Fighting at / on E819 Fighting DART 

144 INC-113694 10/10/2025 16:10 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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145 INC-113453 10/10/2025 18:24 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at Greystones Fighting (other) DART 

146 INC-113400 10/10/2025 22:30 2025_P 11 Vehicle 29414 graffitied at Connolly Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

147 INC-113691 10/10/2025 22:35 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

148 INC-113690 10/10/2025 22:38 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

149 INC-113502 10/10/2025 22:45 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

150 INC-113409 11/10/2025 08:48 2025_P 11 Vehicles 29009 & 29017 graffitied at Connolly Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

151 INC-113500 11/10/2025 12:34 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

152 INC-113673 11/10/2025 14:40 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

153 INC-113497 11/10/2025 15:09 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

154 INC-113499 11/10/2025 16:56 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

155 INC-113545 11/10/2025 19:13 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

156 INC-113459 12/10/2025 14:00 2025_P 11 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board A214 13:00 
Heuston to Cork 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

157 INC-113454 12/10/2025 16:50 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Longford 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

158 INC-114395 12/10/2025 18:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at A224 18:00 Heuston to Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

159 INC-113492 12/10/2025 18:47 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

160 INC-113477 12/10/2025 19:15 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

161 INC-113474 12/10/2025 20:47 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 
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162 INC-113440 12/10/2025 21:20 2025_P 11 Fighting on A914 Fighting Northern 

163 INC-113447 12/10/2025 21:33 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Howth Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

164 INC-113510 13/10/2025 11:10 2025_P 11 Assault on Member of Public at Heuston 
Assault on other Member of 
Public 

Mainline 

165 INC-113527 13/10/2025 16:20 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

166 INC-113513 13/10/2025 18:55 2025_P 11 Vehicle 29306 graffitied at Docklands Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

167 INC-113705 13/10/2025 19:05 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

168 INC-113557 13/10/2025 19:06 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

169 INC-113867 13/10/2025 20:10 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property (demanding money and phone) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

170 INC-113516 13/10/2025 20:15 2025_P 11 
Member of IÉ staff assaulted  on board A527 18:25 Waterford - 
Dublin 

Assault on employee Mainline 

171 INC-113526 13/10/2025 20:36 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Dun Laoghaire 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

172 INC-113704 13/10/2025 22:20 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

173 INC-113820 14/10/2025 18:44 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

174 INC-113661 14/10/2025 20:05 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

175 INC-113660 14/10/2025 21:40 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

176 INC-113819 14/10/2025 22:19 2025_P 11 Graffiti at Heuston (Toilet Door) 
Company building / other asset 
- Graffiti 

Mainline 

177 INC-113658 15/10/2025 12:51 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

178 INC-114851 15/10/2025 16:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour A223 16:25 Cork to Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 
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179 INC-113714 15/10/2025 16:45 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

180 INC-113689 15/10/2025 18:20 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A913 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

181 INC-113711 16/10/2025 14:48 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at Portlaoise station Fighting (other) Mainline 

182 INC-113646 16/10/2025 15:45 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Dun Laoghaire 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

183 INC-113827 16/10/2025 18:30 2025_P 11 Assault on Member of Public at Heuston 
Assault on other Member of 
Public 

Mainline 

184 INC-113670 17/10/2025 11:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Main Platform Galway Aggressive behaviour - other Galway 

185 INC-113801 17/10/2025 16:56 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

186 INC-113837 17/10/2025 17:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

187 INC-113725 17/10/2025 19:36 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at Howth Fighting (other) DART 

188 INC-113834 17/10/2025 20:10 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at Heuston Fighting (other) Mainline 

189 INC-113832 18/10/2025 09:18 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

190 INC-113802 18/10/2025 17:37 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

191 INC-114890 18/10/2025 23:30 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

192 INC-113790 18/10/2025 23:54 2025_P 11 Vehicle 8331 graffitied at Greystones P1 Rolling stock graffiti DART 

193 INC-113880 19/10/2025 13:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

194 INC-113879 19/10/2025 17:15 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property (Shop Heuston) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

195 INC-113860 19/10/2025 23:48 2025_P 11 Vehicle 8504 graffitied at Bray (Sea Road) Rolling stock graffiti DART 

196 INC-114256 20/10/2025 15:35 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 
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197 INC-114252 20/10/2025 18:41 2025_P 11 Graffiti at Heuston (Toilet Door) 
Company building / other asset 
- Graffiti 

Mainline 

198 INC-113916 20/10/2025 22:16 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Tara Street 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

199 INC-113981 21/10/2025 13:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

200 INC-113985 21/10/2025 15:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

201 INC-114321 21/10/2025 16:10 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Bray Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

202 INC-113984 21/10/2025 16:16 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

203 INC-113994 21/10/2025 17:21 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported onboard Fighting (other) DART 

204 INC-113966 21/10/2025 21:08 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Pelletstown 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

205 INC-113996 22/10/2025 08:32 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Pearse Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

206 INC-114103 22/10/2025 13:23 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

207 INC-114104 22/10/2025 13:28 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

208 INC-114266 22/10/2025 16:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

209 INC-114067 23/10/2025 18:00 2025_P 11 Lewd Behaviour at on A725 17:20 Galway - Heuston Lewd behaviour Mainline 

210 INC-114073 23/10/2025 19:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A808 at Tullamore 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Galway 

211 INC-114111 23/10/2025 20:33 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

212 INC-114272 23/10/2025 21:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

213 INC-114078 23/10/2025 21:28 2025_P 11 Fighting at / on D835 Fighting Northern 

214 INC-114315 24/10/2025 14:10 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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215 INC-114316 24/10/2025 15:43 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Kishoge Station 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

216 INC-114151 24/10/2025 17:55 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Dun Laoghaire, Blackrock, Pearse Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

217 INC-114370 25/10/2025 07:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at A205 07:00 Cork to Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

218 INC-114240 25/10/2025 11:05 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

219 INC-114301 25/10/2025 16:59 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at/on Connolly Fighting (other) Northern 

220 INC-114322 25/10/2025 21:05 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Bray 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

221 INC-114238 26/10/2025 09:22 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

222 INC-114325 26/10/2025 12:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

223 INC-114216 26/10/2025 20:39 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on A508 Thomastown Aggressive behaviour Waterford 

224 INC-114318 26/10/2025 21:30 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

225 INC-114223 27/10/2025 09:30 2025_P 11 Vehicle 8128 graffitied at Greystones Rolling stock graffiti DART 

226 INC-114313 27/10/2025 13:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

227 INC-114355 27/10/2025 15:35 2025_P 11 Customer assaulted on board train Assault on Customer Mainline 

228 INC-114651 27/10/2025 17:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at A225 17:25 Cork to Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

229 INC-114273 27/10/2025 21:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on A914 at Mullingar Aggressive behaviour Northern 

230 INC-114379 28/10/2025 12:47 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard D815 Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

231 INC-114671 28/10/2025 14:02 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

232 INC-114424 28/10/2025 16:20 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

233 INC-114376 28/10/2025 17:15 2025_P 11 Contractor's employee  assaulted at Limerick Assault on contractor Limerick 
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234 INC-114652 28/10/2025 17:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at A225 17:25 Cork to Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

235 INC-114350 28/10/2025 18:02 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board A225 17:25 Cork - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

236 INC-114439 28/10/2025 19:25 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property (e scooter ) from bicycle shelter 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

237 INC-115535 29/10/2025 08:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on board commuter service Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

238 INC-114366 29/10/2025 08:22 2025_P 11 D803-Theft of Passengers property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

239 INC-114662 29/10/2025 19:55 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

240 INC-114440 29/10/2025 22:25 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property (e scooter ) from bicycle shelter 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

241 INC-114711 30/10/2025 06:40 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

242 INC-115536 30/10/2025 09:00 2025_P 11 Theft of 3rd Party property at Sallins & Naas carpark 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

243 INC-114844 30/10/2025 15:00 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Limerick 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

244 INC-114718 30/10/2025 15:02 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

245 INC-114519 30/10/2025 17:20 2025_P 11 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board A725 17:20 
Galway - Heuston 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

246 INC-114763 30/10/2025 17:51 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

247 INC-114754 31/10/2025 10:35 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

248 INC-114753 31/10/2025 12:25 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

249 INC-114521 31/10/2025 12:50 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

250 INC-114534 31/10/2025 14:00 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported A804 Fighting (other) Galway 

251 INC-114710 31/10/2025 14:08 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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252 INC-114705 31/10/2025 17:51 2025_P 11 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board D417 17:29 
GCD - Newbridge 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

253 INC-114697 31/10/2025 19:38 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

254 INC-114647 31/10/2025 21:30 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at/on Connolly Fighting (other) Northern 

255 INC-114545 31/10/2025 22:30 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on D837 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

256 INC-114596 01/11/2025 00:06 2025_P 11 Fighting (other) reported at/on Greystones Fighting (other) DART 

257 INC-114633 01/11/2025 06:41 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

258 INC-114635 01/11/2025 08:47 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

259 INC-114797 01/11/2025 16:08 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

260 INC-114794 01/11/2025 16:33 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

261 INC-114641 01/11/2025 20:12 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

262 INC-114642 01/11/2025 22:27 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

263 INC-114599 02/11/2025 15:22 2025_P 11 Aggressive behaviour on D812 at Howth Junction Aggressive behaviour Northern 

264 INC-114649 03/11/2025 00:17 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Maynooth 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

265 INC-114675 03/11/2025 11:14 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on E814 Aggressive behaviour DART 

266 INC-114764 03/11/2025 15:48 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

267 INC-114765 03/11/2025 17:47 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

268 INC-114792 03/11/2025 20:04 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on board A725 17:20 Galway - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

269 INC-114778 04/11/2025 12:01 2025_P 12 Broken window on D210 12:15 Heuston - Portlaoise ICR 41 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

Mainline 
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270 INC-115025 04/11/2025 14:20 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

271 INC-115023 04/11/2025 15:17 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

272 INC-114804 04/11/2025 16:25 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on E122 at Malahide Aggressive behaviour DART 

273 INC-114827 04/11/2025 17:05 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Tara Street 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

274 INC-115019 04/11/2025 21:04 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Heuston Station Fighting (other) Mainline 

275 INC-114840 05/11/2025 08:33 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on E910 Aggressive behaviour DART 

276 INC-114936 05/11/2025 10:50 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

277 INC-114877 05/11/2025 15:06 2025_P 12 Graffiti at Connolly 
Company building / other asset 
- Graffiti 

Northern 

278 INC-114935 05/11/2025 15:28 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

279 INC-114879 06/11/2025 05:12 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

280 INC-114884 06/11/2025 09:47 2025_P 12 Fighting on P769 Fighting Northern 

281 INC-115040 06/11/2025 14:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Limerick Junction 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

282 INC-114912 07/11/2025 05:25 2025_P 12 A605 Unit 29102 graffitied at Rosslare Rolling stock graffiti Waterford 

283 INC-114933 07/11/2025 09:51 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

284 INC-114954 07/11/2025 18:07 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

285 INC-114965 08/11/2025 12:43 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted at Hansfield Assault on Customer Northern 

286 INC-115449 08/11/2025 20:49 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard Mullingar 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

287 INC-115054 09/11/2025 14:25 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 
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288 INC-115007 09/11/2025 21:20 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on A712 Aggressive behaviour Galway 

289 INC-115009 09/11/2025 21:35 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on A230 21:00 Heuston to Cork Aggressive behaviour Cork 

290 INC-115095 10/11/2025 16:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Drogheda Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

291 INC-115085 10/11/2025 19:40 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Pearse 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

292 INC-115083 11/11/2025 05:55 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

293 INC-115127 11/11/2025 18:26 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

294 INC-115130 12/11/2025 00:08 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

295 INC-115451 12/11/2025 21:18 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Mullingar 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

296 INC-115194 13/11/2025 10:09 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Tara Street Fighting (other) DART 

297 INC-115240 14/11/2025 11:35 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

298 INC-115254 14/11/2025 12:50 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Glenageary Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

299 INC-115238 14/11/2025 15:14 2025_P 12 
Theft of 3rd Party property on board D214 14:15 Heuston - 
Portlaoise 

Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

300 INC-115675 15/11/2025 09:25 2025_P 12 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) A209 09:25 Cork to 
Heuston 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

301 INC-115345 15/11/2025 17:32 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

302 INC-115415 17/11/2025 04:55 2025_P 12 Vehicle ICR 16 graffitied at Connolly Sidings Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

303 INC-115361 17/11/2025 07:39 2025_P 12 Vehicle 8624 graffitied (At Clongriffin) Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

304 INC-115362 17/11/2025 08:46 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

305 INC-115395 17/11/2025 15:19 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 
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306 INC-115611 17/11/2025 20:50 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

307 INC-115458 18/11/2025 09:38 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

308 INC-115459 18/11/2025 10:01 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

309 INC-115520 19/11/2025 17:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on board A720 16:30 Dublin - Galway Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

310 INC-118751 19/11/2025 18:00 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted at Connolly Assault on Customer Northern 

311 INC-115481 19/11/2025 19:05 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted at Kilbarrack Assault on Customer DART 

312 INC-115482 19/11/2025 21:57 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Lansdowne Road Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

313 INC-115630 20/11/2025 22:30 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

314 INC-115548 21/11/2025 06:30 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on-board A801 Aggressive behaviour - other Galway 

315 INC-115525 21/11/2025 08:09 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Castleknock 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

316 INC-115555 21/11/2025 10:16 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

317 INC-115656 21/11/2025 16:30 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted at A718 Assault on Customer Galway 

318 INC-115678 21/11/2025 16:43 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on board 22217 Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

319 INC-115666 21/11/2025 21:25 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Pelletstown Fighting (other) Northern 

320 INC-115684 21/11/2025 22:00 2025_P 12 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board D225 22:10 
Heuston - Portlaoise 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

321 INC-115669 22/11/2025 08:25 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

322 INC-116492 22/11/2025 15:10 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Tralee Station 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

323 INC-115693 22/11/2025 18:25 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on board A227 18:25 Cork - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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324 INC-115596 22/11/2025 21:58 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Sutton Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

325 INC-115598 22/11/2025 23:11 2025_P 12 Lewd Behaviour onboard E116 8301 Lewd behaviour DART 

326 INC-115637 23/11/2025 16:36 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Raheny Aggressive behaviour DART 

327 INC-115765 23/11/2025 20:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A185 at Belfast 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

328 INC-115654 24/11/2025 05:10 2025_P 12 Vehicle 22543 graffitied at Heuston Rolling stock graffiti Mainline 

329 INC-115700 24/11/2025 12:55 2025_P 12 Contractor's employee  assaulted on A213 11:25 Cork - Heuston Assault on contractor Mainline 

330 INC-115704 24/11/2025 14:20 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Malahide Aggressive behaviour Northern 

331 INC-115703 24/11/2025 14:55 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on A306 13:25 Mallow to Tralee Aggressive behaviour Cork 

332 INC-115707 24/11/2025 16:40 2025_P 12 2 Members of IÉ staff assaulted on A308 15:25 Mallow to Tralee Assault on employee Cork 

333 INC-115718 24/11/2025 18:26 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Portlaoise Station Fighting (other) Mainline 

334 INC-115755 25/11/2025 08:00 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported on board 05.55 Limerick Galway Fighting (other) Limerick 

335 INC-115767 25/11/2025 09:40 2025_P 12 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

336 INC-115775 25/11/2025 19:48 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

337 INC-115756 25/11/2025 20:32 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Heuston station inside Fresh shop Fighting (other) Mainline 

338 INC-115757 26/11/2025 09:16 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Station Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

339 INC-115827 26/11/2025 23:20 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Pearse Fighting (other) DART 

340 INC-115800 27/11/2025 07:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

341 INC-116036 27/11/2025 12:50 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 
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342 INC-115814 27/11/2025 18:44 2025_P 12 Assault on E939 at Connolly (Alleged) Assault DART 

343 INC-115867 27/11/2025 19:40 2025_P 12 Member of IÉ staff assaulted  at Heuston Assault on employee Mainline 

344 INC-115831 27/11/2025 20:40 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Pearse Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

345 INC-115871 28/11/2025 13:55 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Dalkey Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

346 INC-115916 28/11/2025 17:50 2025_P 12 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board A725 17:20 
Galway - Heuston 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

347 INC-115915 28/11/2025 19:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour on board A527 18:25 Waterford - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

348 INC-115869 28/11/2025 22:09 2025_P 12 Vehicle 8525 vandalised at Bayside 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

DART 

349 INC-115884 29/11/2025 10:47 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Malahide-E212 Aggressive behaviour Northern 

350 INC-115979 29/11/2025 14:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at Longford Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

351 INC-116551 29/11/2025 14:40 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted on-board A807 Assault on Customer Galway 

352 INC-115889 29/11/2025 16:55 2025_P 12 Customer assaulted onboard A457 Assault on Customer Waterford 

353 INC-115978 29/11/2025 17:35 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Drogheda Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

354 INC-115985 29/11/2025 21:00 2025_P 12 Vehicle @@@@ graffitied at @@@@ Rolling stock graffiti Fairview CME 

355 INC-115929 29/11/2025 23:01 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

356 INC-115943 30/11/2025 00:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour A306 13:25 Mallow to Tralee Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

357 INC-115941 30/11/2025 14:00 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour at A216 14:00 Heuston to Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

358 INC-115933 30/11/2025 17:30 2025_P 12 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

359 INC-115918 30/11/2025 17:35 2025_P 12 Fighting (other) reported at Bray Fighting (other) DART 
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360 INC-115931 30/11/2025 17:58 2025_P 12 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

361 INC-115938 30/11/2025 21:00 2025_P 12 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at A230 21:00 Heuston 
to Cork 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

362 INC-115973 01/12/2025 17:45 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard 8630 Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

363 INC-115967 01/12/2025 19:40 2025_P 13 Vehicle 8114 graffitied at Howth Rolling stock graffiti DART 

364 INC-115976 01/12/2025 21:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Dun Laoghaire Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

365 INC-116011 02/12/2025 18:15 2025_P 13 Member of IÉ staff assaulted  at Ceannt Station Assault on employee Galway 

366 INC-116015 02/12/2025 19:34 2025_P 13 vehicle 8317 vandalised onboard (Seats) 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

DART 

367 INC-116021 03/12/2025 08:28 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard E903 Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

368 INC-116040 03/12/2025 11:37 2025_P 13 Graffiti at GCD 
Company building / other asset 
- Graffiti 

DART 

369 INC-116211 03/12/2025 14:25 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviourA219 14:25 Cork to Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

370 INC-116093 03/12/2025 17:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Limerick Aggressive behaviour - other Limerick 

371 INC-116042 03/12/2025 17:33 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property (Bag stolen) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

372 INC-116046 03/12/2025 18:05 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on D825 at Laytown Aggressive behaviour Northern 

373 INC-116044 03/12/2025 20:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A227 18:25 Cork - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

374 INC-116124 04/12/2025 09:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard E910 at Pearse Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

375 INC-116184 04/12/2025 12:32 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board A711 10:05 Galway - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

376 INC-116105 04/12/2025 15:02 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

377 INC-116092 05/12/2025 07:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board A200 06:00 Heuston Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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378 INC-116182 05/12/2025 14:45 2025_P 13 Lewd Behaviour on-board A717 Lewd behaviour Galway 

379 INC-116189 05/12/2025 15:18 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Portlaoise 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

380 INC-116198 05/12/2025 18:00 2025_P 13 
Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on board 17.25 Heuston 
Limerick 

Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

381 INC-116172 05/12/2025 18:23 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

382 INC-116446 05/12/2025 19:32 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Maynooth (A914) Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

383 INC-116173 05/12/2025 23:28 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

384 INC-116228 06/12/2025 15:15 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

385 INC-116209 06/12/2025 20:15 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Enfield Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

386 INC-116229 07/12/2025 17:02 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

387 INC-116223 07/12/2025 19:55 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board D222 19:45 Heuston - Portlaoise Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

388 INC-116215 07/12/2025 21:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at A230 21:00 Heuston to Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

389 INC-116191 08/12/2025 08:14 2025_P 13 Vehicle 29201 graffitied Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

390 INC-116187 08/12/2025 08:50 2025_P 13 Vehicle 29407 graffitied Rolling stock graffiti Northern 

391 INC-116260 08/12/2025 18:20 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

392 INC-116261 08/12/2025 20:30 2025_P 13 Fighting (other) reported at Heuston station Fighting (other) Mainline 

393 INC-117158 09/12/2025 00:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Mallow Station Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

394 INC-116349 09/12/2025 08:55 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at A305 09:05 Tralee to Mallow Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

395 INC-116313 09/12/2025 13:46 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 
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396 INC-116267 09/12/2025 14:41 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board A517 13:05 Waterford - Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

397 INC-116280 09/12/2025 15:30 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property on board A714 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

398 INC-116281 09/12/2025 18:00 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property on A721 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

399 INC-116442 09/12/2025 21:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Limerick 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

400 INC-116314 10/12/2025 16:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on-board at Drogheda Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

401 INC-116354 10/12/2025 16:51 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour onboard at Kilcock Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

402 INC-116400 11/12/2025 22:29 2025_P 13 Vehicle 8132 graffitied at Unknown Rolling stock graffiti DART 

403 INC-116368 12/12/2025 09:50 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Station Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

404 INC-116514 12/12/2025 13:02 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Coolmine 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

405 INC-116379 12/12/2025 14:05 2025_P 13 Fighting at / on A906 Fighting Northern 

406 INC-116380 12/12/2025 14:38 2025_P 13 Fighting (other) reported on A215 12:25 Cork - Heuston Fighting (other) Mainline 

407 INC-116542 12/12/2025 16:45 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

408 INC-116383 12/12/2025 17:43 2025_P 13 Assault on person at Portmarnock Assault Northern 

409 INC-116431 13/12/2025 13:15 2025_P 13 Customer assaulted on board A213 11:25 Cork - Heuston Assault on Customer Mainline 

410 INC-116439 13/12/2025 20:10 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Maynooth Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

411 INC-116414 13/12/2025 20:20 2025_P 13 Fighting (other) reported at Killiney Fighting (other) DART 

412 INC-116436 13/12/2025 21:10 2025_P 13 Contractor's employee  assaulted on A131 Assault on contractor Northern 

413 INC-116417 14/12/2025 01:39 2025_P 13 vehicle 8508 vandalised at onboard (Seat part missing) 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

DART 
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414 INC-116523 15/12/2025 08:50 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

415 INC-116477 15/12/2025 16:25 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at on DART 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

DART 

416 INC-116455 15/12/2025 19:16 2025_P 13 Fighting at / on D932 platform seven Connolly station Fighting Northern 

417 INC-116461 15/12/2025 20:37 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Drogheda Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

418 INC-116506 16/12/2025 16:45 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) onboard at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

419 INC-116515 16/12/2025 16:45 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

420 INC-116507 16/12/2025 17:05 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

421 INC-116535 16/12/2025 17:30 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Limerick 

422 INC-116520 16/12/2025 22:29 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

423 INC-116570 17/12/2025 13:30 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property on board A804 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

424 INC-117162 17/12/2025 14:00 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property_A216 14:00 Heuston to Cork 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Cork 

425 INC-116608 17/12/2025 14:17 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

426 INC-116564 18/12/2025 05:12 2025_P 13 Vehicle 29109 graffitied at Gorey Rolling stock graffiti Waterford 

427 INC-116667 18/12/2025 15:20 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Drumcondra 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

428 INC-116603 18/12/2025 17:24 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Tara Street Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

429 INC-116590 18/12/2025 19:20 2025_P 13 
Contractor's employee  assaulted on A225 17:25 Cork to Heuston at 
Portlaoise. 

Assault on contractor Cork 

430 INC-116593 18/12/2025 19:32 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property onboard Mullingar 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

431 INC-116723 19/12/2025 07:17 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 
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432 INC-116600 19/12/2025 07:57 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

433 INC-116601 19/12/2025 08:06 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

434 INC-116721 19/12/2025 09:15 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

435 INC-116635 19/12/2025 16:34 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A518 at Carlow Aggressive behaviour Waterford 

436 INC-116672 19/12/2025 21:23 2025_P 13 Fighting (other) reported at/on Pelletstown Fighting (other) Northern 

437 INC-116884 20/12/2025 11:28 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property (mobile phone) on board at Drogheda 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

438 INC-116867 20/12/2025 14:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on-board at Mullingar Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

439 INC-116684 20/12/2025 19:45 2025_P 13 Fighting (other) reported at/on Connolly Station. Fighting (other) Northern 

440 INC-116686 20/12/2025 21:55 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

441 INC-116688 21/12/2025 01:52 2025_P 13 vehicle 29301 vandalised 
Rolling stock criminal damage / 
vandalism (exc graffiti) 

Northern 

442 INC-116691 21/12/2025 12:20 2025_P 13 Customer assaulted at Drogheda Assault on Customer Northern 

443 INC-116752 21/12/2025 14:20 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on A150 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

444 INC-116664 21/12/2025 16:04 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A709 Aggressive behaviour Galway 

445 INC-116676 21/12/2025 22:30 2025_P 13 Customer assaulted at Bus stop 3 Assault on Customer Galway 

446 INC-116756 22/12/2025 07:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

447 INC-116758 22/12/2025 11:29 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

448 INC-116781 22/12/2025 12:35 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd party property at Heuston (Eason's) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Mainline 

449 INC-116744 22/12/2025 15:54 2025_P 13 Alleged lewd behaviour on A908 Lewd behaviour Northern 

450 INC-116782 22/12/2025 18:17 2025_P 13 Assault on Member of Public at Heuston 
Assault on other Member of 
Public 

Mainline 
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451 INC-116760 22/12/2025 21:20 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

452 INC-116773 22/12/2025 23:52 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Tara Street Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

453 INC-116774 23/12/2025 00:26 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Killester Aggressive behaviour - other DART 

454 INC-117157 23/12/2025 01:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Kent Station car park Aggressive behaviour - other Cork 

455 INC-116866 23/12/2025 07:30 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Limerick 

456 INC-116762 23/12/2025 08:23 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

457 INC-116822 23/12/2025 14:02 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

458 INC-116792 23/12/2025 14:40 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board A216 14:00 Heuston - Cork Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

459 INC-116981 23/12/2025 14:50 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property on-board A118 (1450 CNLY-BLFST) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

460 INC-116982 23/12/2025 16:30 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

461 INC-116993 23/12/2025 16:35 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on board train Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

462 INC-116795 23/12/2025 16:50 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A718 at Clara Aggressive behaviour Galway 

463 INC-116815 23/12/2025 19:05 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Connolly Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

464 INC-116814 23/12/2025 20:40 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

465 INC-116926 23/12/2025 22:04 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

466 INC-116923 24/12/2025 14:39 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

467 INC-117042 24/12/2025 17:58 2025_P 13 Lewd Behaviour at Maynooth Lewd behaviour Northern 

468 INC-116921 24/12/2025 18:34 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Heuston 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Mainline 

469 INC-117052 24/12/2025 20:40 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Connolly 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 
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470 INC-116869 24/12/2025 23:52 2025_P 13 Vehicle 8128 graffitied at Bray Yard Rolling stock graffiti DART 

471 INC-116847 27/12/2025 20:48 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A528 Aggressive behaviour Waterford 

472 INC-116848 27/12/2025 20:57 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour on A811 Aggressive behaviour Galway 

473 INC-116888 28/12/2025 13:20 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property (backpack stolen from CAF set) 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

474 INC-117002 29/12/2025 14:10 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

475 INC-117036 29/12/2025 21:57 2025_P 13 Contractor's employee  assaulted at Connolly Station Assault on contractor Northern 

476 INC-116929 30/12/2025 14:05 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Galway 

477 INC-116996 30/12/2025 19:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Heuston Aggressive behaviour - other Mainline 

478 INC-117040 30/12/2025 19:12 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) on-board at Skerries 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Northern 

479 INC-116934 30/12/2025 21:18 2025_P 13 Assault on E242 at Sandymount Assault DART 

480 INC-117012 31/12/2025 18:00 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Limerick 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Limerick 

481 INC-117233 31/12/2025 18:00 2025_P 13 Theft of 3rd Party property at Mullingar 
Theft of customer / 3rd Party 
property 

Northern 

482 INC-117025 31/12/2025 19:25 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour at Drumcondra Station Aggressive behaviour - other Northern 

483 INC-117129 31/12/2025 20:50 2025_P 13 Aggressive behaviour (intoxication related) at Carrigtwohill Station 
Aggressive behaviour - 
intoxicated 

Cork 

 

 


